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In re Robert R. Logsdon, Director
of the Nebraska PubLic Service
Commi ssion Transportat ion
Ðepartment,
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vs.

Bruce Branigan, dba You-Callr/
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)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) ENTEREÐ: APRIL 26, L994

For the Complainant:
Mark A. LudwÍg
Attorney-at-taw
P.O. Box 94927
tínco1n, NE 68509

BY THE COMMTSSTON:

The complaínt in this docket was fíIed wfth the Commfssíon on
January L2, L994. A copy of the complaínt and accompanyíng notice of
hearing was personally served upon the defendant, Bruce BranÍgan, orr
January 13, 1994. .å, hearing was convened in the Commíssion Hearing
Room at Lincol-n, Nebraska, on March 3, L994. The defendant failed to
appear. Upon the faílure of the complainant's subpoenaed witness to
appear at hearing, compLaÍnant moved for a continuance of the hearing
until. such time as the witness' presence could be secured. Said motion
was made in writing on March 3, L994, and granted by the Commission on
March 9, L994. !{hereupon, the hearing was reconvened on April 5, L994,
after proper notice of the hearing continuance was made on defendant by
personal service on March 15, t994. The defendant failed to appear at
the second hearíng. CommfssÍoner Frank LandÍs served as hearíng
offÍcer. Commissfoner Ðan Urwiller was also present. The record
reflects that a hand-written answer was fíIed to the complaint by the
defendant on February L, 1994, and wíll be treated as a general denÍal
of the allegations set forth in the complaint.

OPINTON AND FINDINGS

I. Summary of the evldence.

Robert R. Logsdon testified: He ís the Director of Transportatlon
at the Nebraska Public ServÍce Comrnissíon and Ís the complaínant ín
this action. Mr. Logsdon testified that the defendant has appeared in
front of the Commission before on past complaints. A complaint ¡ras
filed in January 1993 agaÍnst the defendant in whích the defendant was
fined by the Com¡nission. The defendant has no intrastate or interstate
authority, as reflected by the transportatÍon department records. The
records also reveal that the def,endant is not leased to any
certificated carríer. The defendant has never made applfcatÍon to the
Commlssion for motor carrier authoríty. hlithout such authority, or
wíthout leasing, the defendant may only condlrct for-hire transportation
of property in the state by operating Ín the cíty or town that he is
domíciled Ír, íncluding a fíve-mile radfus around saíd cíty or town. À,
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copy of the Commission order and judgment entered in Motor Carrier
Complai.nt No. 3070 was marked as Exhíbit No. 2 and admitted into
evidence. The order Ín MCC-3070 fined the defendant $500. The
defendant was also ordered to file proof of insurance with the
Commissíon. Mr" togsdon testífied that no ínsurance fíling existed on
behalf of the defendant.

Robert Id. Harrison testífied: Mr. Harrison Ís a motor
transportation inspector for the Nebraska PubIic Service Commission.
Mr. Harrison's terrÍtory includes the City of Lincoln, wherein the
defendant is based. Mr. Harríson testífied that the ViIlage of
Cort1and, Nebraska, ís approximately 20 miles south of Linco1n. The
Yellow Pages' advertisement from the Líncoln Telephone Book was marked
as Exhíbit No. 3 and admítted into evídence. The exhíbit advertises
the defendant's services and states that the defendant is insured. Mr.
Harrison has had príor contacts with the defendant, includÍng wíth
regard tc¡ the complaint prevíously testifíed to by Mr. Logsdon. Mr.
Harrison testified that he had reason to believe the defendant was
operating as a for-hÍre carrier because Mr. Harrison called the
defendant's number on the morning of the hearing date and defendant
agreed to a fÍctítious move of Mr. Harrison's household beLongings
point to point within the City of tíncoln. Mr. Harrison testífied that
he spoke to Bruce BranÍgan direetly when setting up the fictitious
move. Mr. Harrison also testifÍed that he has observed the defendant
driving around town in his company truck on several occasions. Exhibit
4, admitted into evidence along wíth Exhfbit 3, is the ans!ìrer filed by
the defendant. In said answer dated January 3L, L994, the defendant
stated that he has stopped doíng household moves anyvuhere

ÀIan Sasek testified: He Ís the wítness who faÍIed to appear at
the earlier hearíng on March 3, L994. Mr. Sasek works as an
environmental specialÍst for the Lincoln Public School system and lives
in Cortland, Nebraska. Mr. Sasek testifíed that the defendant moved
his household goods from Lincoln to Cortland, Nebraska, oû
approximateLy September 4, 1.993. Mr. Sasek or his wífe contracted the
services of the defendant eíther through a newspaper ad or the Yellow
Pages. Mr. Sasek testífied that he may have used the defendant's
services three years earlier as well. Mr. Sasek did not lease any
equipment to the defendant to make the move of household goods, nor did
he provide any drivers or laborers for the defendant with which to
conduct the movement. None of Mr. Sasek's household goods rirere moved
to any storage unit in the move from Lincoln to Cortland. Mr. Sasek
issued a personal check to Bruce Branígan in payment for the move.
Payment was made in the amount of $320. A copy of the check was marked
as Exhíbit 5 and admitted ínto evídence. Mr. Sasek testífied that his
home in Cortland is approximately 16 míles from the Línco1n city 1ímits.

II. Analysís

From the evidence adduced in the record, wê fÍnd that the
defendant díd perform the illega1 íntrastate movement of household
goods as alleged in complaÍnant's petitíon. The movement was performed
on a for-hÍre basís and the transportation of goods performed outside
the five-míle radial-exempt zone of the defendant's domicile in
Lincoln, Nebraska.
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Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 75-309, ês amended, reads as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any common or contract carríer by
motor vehicLe subject to the provísions of Chapter 75,
artfcles L and 2, and sections 75-30L to 15-322.CI4 to engage
in any intrastate operations on any public hightray Ín
Nebraska unless there is in force with respect to such common
carrier a certifÍcate of publíc convenience and necesslty, or
a permít to such contract carrier, lssued by the commíssion
authorizing such operations.

t¡Ie fínd the defendant did violate Section 75-309 as cíted above by
transporting regulated comnodities ín Nebraska íntrastate commerce
without authority from tincoln to Cortland, Nebraska. The defendant
has had previous contacts wlth the Commission Íncluding a complaint
fited in January t993 whích also went to hearing, and wherein the
defendant was subsequently fined $5OO

The evÍdence also shows that the defendant violated the
Co¡nmission's order issued in complaint docket MCC-3070 by faíling to
file proof of líabiLity Ínsurance with the Corunission as required by
law under Neb. Rev. Stat. Sectíon 75-307, €rs amended. Because of the
defendant's previous contaet with the Commission, it cannot be claimed
that the defendant may be Ígnorant of the state's Motor Carríer å,ct and
Conmissíon's rules and regulations regarding the for-híre
transportatÍon of regulated commodities ín Nebraska intrastate commerce.

III. Conclusion

Because the evidencê sufficiently supports the complafnant's
allegatfons that the defendant violated Sections 75-307 and 75-309 of
the Nebraska statutes, ês amended, and because this is not the fÍrst
time the defendant has been brought before this Commission on a
Transportation Department complaint, we hereby conclude that a civfl
penalty should be assessed against the defendant pursuant to law in an
amount reasonably determined by Commíssion Rule of Procedure 027.028.
The defendant has a hístory of appearing formally before this
Commission, and the defendant has shown little good faÍth 1n attempting
to achleve compliance after being charged and prevÍously fined, and the
defendant has contÍnued to consistentty deny outrÍght the allegations
which have been proven agaínst hÍm.

The amount coLlected by the defendant in making the rnovement
complalned of herefn was $320.00. In a previous compLalnt, the
defendant was fÍned $5O0.00 and made payrnent on the fÍne. Therefore,
the Commission deems that the amount of fine necessary to deter future
violations wí11 be another $500.00 fine. This amount will effectively
take the profÍt out of the íllegal movement performed by the defendant
in September of 1.993, and wíII hopefully díssuade defendant from
continuing to conduct such illegal moveñents ín the future wfth the
knowledge that this Comnission wíll act to remove the profit from aLL
similar ventures on the defendant's part until our resolve to enforce
our motor carrier statutes and regulations will be effectÍve1y ímpressed
upon the defendant so as to compel ultimate compliance sínce ft is
obvious the defendant has no lntentlon to voluntarily submít to the law.

S prtnteo wttn æy tnk on recycled paper$



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MOTOR CARRTER COMPTAINT MCC-3088 PAGE FOUR

ORDER
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that defendant, Bruce Branígan, dba

You-ca11/hle-Haul be, and ís hereby, assessed a civir penalty in the
amount of flve hundred dotlars ($500.00) for vioLating Neb. Rev. Stat.
Sections 75-307 and 75-309, ês amended, and the prevíous order of the
Commissíon entered on AprÍL L9, 1993, in MCC-3070, said penalty to made
payable to the Treasurer of the State of Nebraska and remítted by
cashier's check or money order to this Commission not later than thirty(30) days from the date this order is mailed to the defendant.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant cease and desist from all
further operatíons in the intrastate transportation of property for
hire wíthout authority outside the exceptfon provided under Neb. Rev.
Stat. Section 75-303(4), as amended, under penalty of further action bythis CommissÍon in the Lancaster County District Court as provided for
by law under Neb. Rev. Stat. SectÍon 75-140 et seq.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREÐ that the defendant make such proof ofIiability insurance filÍng that is requÍred by Neb. Rev. Stat. Section
75-307 if the defendant continues to operate as a motor cariier forhire in the transportation of goods in Nebraska intrastate commerce.

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincorn, Nebraska, thís z6th day of Aprit,
L994.

NEBRASKA tIC SERVT E COMMISSION

SSIONERS CONCURR

¿
ChaÍ rman

/ /s/ /Rod Johnson
//s//Frank E. Landis, Jr.

ATTEST:

ve rector
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